
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Angell (Chairman),  
Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
 

Tuesday 5 November 2019, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 
 
There will be a pre-meeting for members of the O&S Commission at 
7.00pm in TS Ground Boardroom 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

2.  Minutes  3 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 19 September 2019. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 
 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

5.  Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements 2019 - 2023  13 - 84 

 To formally agree to the implementation of revised arrangements for the 
discharge of the overview & scrutiny function. 

Reporting: Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 

6.  Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 - 2023  85 - 114 

 To agree a work programme for the next four years. 

Reporting: Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 28 October 2019 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
7.34  - 8.35 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Temperton and Tullett 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mossom and Porter 
 

Also Present: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Councillor John Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public Protection 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic Services 
Kirsty Hunt, Governance and Scrutiny Manager 

11. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 27 June 
2019 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman 
 
There were no matters arising, questions or comments from Members of the 
Commission.  

12. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest and no indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip.   

13. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

14. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

15. Corporate Performance Overview Report  

The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report (CPOR) covering the fourth quarter, January 2019 to March 2019 (Q4) of 
2018/19 financial year and the first quarter, April to June 2019 (Q1) of the 2019/20 
financial year. 
 
Panel members were asked to give advance notice to Kirstine Berry in the 
Governance and Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the CPOR(s) where 
possible. 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
No questions relating to either CPOR had been received in advance of the meeting. 
 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, introduced the Q1 CPOR to the Commission and 
explained that: 

 The Q1 CPOR had not yet been to the Executive. 

 The financial information in the Q1 report related to the Q4 report as the 
reports had been produced slightly out of sequence. 

 The overriding position was that the Council was currently in a holding 
pattern. 

 The service plans in place related to the Council Plan that was agreed in 2015  

 Council would be asked to agree a new plan in Nov for the period 2019-2023 
and this was where the effort was being directed.   

Some of the key highlights of quarter one performance were: 

 Progress against key performance indicators (KPIs) in Q1 of the year, were 
overwhelmingly on target, as expected. 

 Over 80% of KPIs had green indicators. 

 3 elections had been held in the first quarter.  Democratic Services had new 
team dealing with the elections who had been very effective.  There may very 
well be more elections in the short term and at short notice. 

 The accounts were closed in the first quarter with a balanced budget for the 
twenty first consecutive year i
[...]
as having a disability. 
There were 4 people who had special educational needs (SEN) who 

10



3 
Complete = Grey 

Action/Information Request Response 

 were out of the Borough. 
 

From the 19 September 2019 meeting 
17. Item 17 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 

Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Thames Valley Police: Crime Data 
Integrity Re-Inspection 2019  
Action:  The Chairman of the O&S Commission will discuss outside of 
the meeting of the Commission, the best way to take the situation 
forwards and decide who to invite to a focussed, single issue meeting 
of the O&S Commission in order to discuss the HMICFRS Thames 
Valley Police Crime Data Integrity re-inspection report 2019 in greater 
detail. 
 

Action awaiting an update 
 

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 
5 November 2019 

  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Arrangements 2019-2023 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report seeks the Overview & Scrutiny Commission’s (OSC) formal agreement to 
the implementation of revised arrangements for the discharge of the overview & 
scrutiny function and to report these changes to the Council in order for 
consequential changes to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the following Overview & Scrutiny Panels are disestablished: 

 Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

 Children, Young People & Learning 

 Environment, Culture & Communities 
 
2.2 That the scrutiny arrangements are agreed as set out in paragraph 6 of the report 

including the establishment and core membership of the following Overview & 
Scrutiny Panels: 

 Wellbeing & Finance 

 Education, Skills & Growth 

 Environment & Communities 
 
2.3 That the appointment of Tracey Wright and Mark Glanville as the two Parent 

Governor Representatives on the Commission is recommended to Council on 
27 November. 

 
2.4 That a report is submitted to Council reporting the changes to the overview & scrutiny 

function as required by the Constitution and to recommend to Council changes to the 
Constitution as set out in Appendices E, F and G, as a result of the changes. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To give effect to changes to the overview and scrutiny structure as requested by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and to recommend to Council resultant changes to 
the Constitution. 

3.2 To recommend that Council appoints Tracey Wright and Mark Glanville to the two 
vacant Parent Governor Representative seats on the Commission. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 Members considered the following options: 
 

(i) Do nothing - the overview and scrutiny structure historically reflected the 
Council’s directorate structure.  It was not realigned following the Council’s 
recent reorganisation.  The result is that officers duplicate effort at a number 
of meetings.  It has also been difficult to consider cross-cutting issues as a 
whole, rather than specific to each Panel’s area of responsibility, which dilutes 
its effectiveness. 

13

Agenda Item 5



 
(ii) Create directorate-based Panels – this would largely reflect the structure 

that was in place for many years.  It did not encourage a strategic approach to 
scrutiny activity and Panels tended to work in isolation from one another.   

 
(iii) Adopt a theme-based approach to scrutiny activity – this approach allows 

activity to align more closely to the Council’s objectives for the next four years.  
There six corporate themes within the Council Plan.  The work can be 
delivered through flexible Panels each responsible for two themes, scheduled 
to meet to align with the work programme rather than on a pre-agreed fixed 
cycle.  This option offers a sound response to most of the issues raised in the 
CfPS report and statutory guidance. 

 
   This was the preferred option. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 It is timely for the Council to review and refresh the role and purpose of the overview 

[...]
and Annex D 
shows the process workflow.  The arrangements are set out in detail in paragraph 6 
below. 

6 Revised Overview & Scrutiny Arrangements 

6.1 The revised structure looks familiar in that it has an overarching Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission and three Overview & Scrutiny Panels.  However, it does not mirror 
officer or Executive Member structures.  Instead it focusses on the thematic delivery 
of the Council Plan. 

 
6.2 Panels previously operated in the main as sub-committees, meeting on a pre-agreed 

fixed cycle without work programmes that were strategically co-ordinated. Review 
work was undertaken by small groups of Members operating as start and finish task 
groups.  The revised arrangements recognise that the scrutiny function is most 
effective when operating the task and finish group model rather than as sub-
committees, therefore Panels will work flexibly to conduct focussed enquiries and 
deep dive reviews across a wide range of topics which support the delivery of the 
Council’s objectives for the next four years.  Each Panel is responsible for 
considering topics under two (of six) themes within the Council Plan 2019 - 2023.  
Meetings will be open to the public unless exempt information is being considered 
and will be scheduled as required to align with the timetable for the work to be 
undertaken rather than based on Members’ availability.  Activities will range from ‘one 
and done’ Panel meetings to a number of three - six months’ focussed reviews.  This 
will provide the widest possible opportunity for the majority of core Members to be 
involved.   

 
6.3 In addition to the core Panel membership, all non-executive Members can take part 

in review work.  This enables the overview & scrutiny function to tap into the skills 

15



and knowledge of Members across a wide variety of topics.  This also allows working 
councillors to be involved effectively based on their availability, interests and 
knowledge. 

 
6.4 This approach recognises the importance of non-executive Members’ involvement in 

policy development and pre-decision input and scrutiny, ensuring that scrutiny does 
not only provide challenge but also actively contributes to the work of the Council.  It 
relies on the active involvement of a significant number of non-executive members to 
deliver effectively. 

 
6.5 Following discussion with Members it is proposed that the membership of the 

Commission and core membership of the Panels remains unchanged from the 
previous structure and that this is reviewed in May as part of the preparations for the 
Annual Meeting of the Council.  This is set out in the table below: 

 

 Chairman Vice-
Chairman 

Membership 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Cllr Angell Cllr Virgo Mrs Birch 
Brossard 
Gbadebo 
Mrs Mattick 
Mrs McKenzie-
Boyle 
McLean 
Mossom 
Porter 
Temperton 
Tullett 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 

Council Plan 
Themes 

Chairman Vice-
Chairman 

Core 
membership 

A – Wellbeing & 
Finance 

Caring for you 
and your 
family 

Value for 
money 

Cllr Tullett Cllr Mrs 
Mattick 

Allen 
Atkinson 
Bhandari 
Brossard 
Finch 
M J Gibson 
Mrs L Gibson 
McLean 
Skinner 
Temperton 

B - Education, 
Skills & Growth 

Economic 
resilience 

Education & 
skills 

Cllr Mrs 
Birch 

Cllr Brossard Ms Gaw 
Mrs Hamilton 
Gbadebo 
Ms Hayes 
Ms Merry 
Skinner 
Temperton 

C –Environment 
& Communities 

Communities 

Protecting and 
enhancing our 
environment 

Cllr Porter Cllr Mrs 
McKenzie-
Boyle 

Angell  
Brossard 
Brown 
Ms Gaw 
Mrs Ingham 
Kennedy 
Kirke 

 

16



6.6 The role of the Panel chairmen is critical to the success of the new arrangements.  
They will lead the scrutiny activity within their Panel’s remit, working closely with the 
Overview & Scrutiny Team to undertake the work within the agreed timescales.  
Panel Chairmen will lead activity in their areas of responsibility and bring that 
leadership role and knowledge to the Commission when considering strategic items 
and requests for variations to the work programme.  They will report on progress of 
their reviews to the Commission and present their Panel’s findings and 
recommendations to the Commission for approval, following which they will present 
recommendations on behalf of the Commission to the Executive as appropriate.  
Panel Chairmen will monitor outcomes and the implementation of recommendations 
through the review of the Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR).  They 
will also present issues of concerns from other Members on matters within the 
Quarterly Service Reports (QSR) or CPOR within their Panel’s remit. 

 
6.7 The Panel Chairmen will be supported in delivering their work programme activities 

by two dedicated officers who have developed a scrutiny toolkit, to support scrutiny 
enquiries and reviews.  The toolkit includes a variety of models for scrutiny activity 
dependent on the required outcome such as challenge sessions; roundtable 
discussions; scrutiny away-days.  There is also good engagement by senior officers 
in each service area across the Council for enquiry and review work 

6.8 The Commission will: 

 Develop a four-year strategic work programme aligned to the Council Plan 
following input from scrutiny members, the Executive, Corporate Management 
Team, partners and the public, ensuring that it is flexible enough to 
accommodate urgent short-term issues. 

 Co-ordinate the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels to make the best use 
of available resources which will include allocating topics to Panels and 
agreeing the scope of activity. 

 Commission Panels to undertake deep dive reviews and support focussed 
policy development, chaired by the relevant chairman or vice-chairman.  Their 
size and duration will be dependent on the activity. 

 Receive findings and recommendations from Panel chairmen in respect of 
their Panel’s scrutiny activity, for consideration and referral to the Executive or 
other decision-maker as appropriate. 

 Prioritise scrutiny activity to ensure that the overview and scrutiny function 
concentrates on the delivery of work of genuine value and relevant to the work 
of the Council. 

 Discharge the Council’s crime and disorder responsibilities. 

 Discharge strategic health responsibilities. 

 Manage call-in. 

 Review the policy framework. 

 Scrutinise the budget proposals. 

 Hold the Executive to account for performance within the Corporate 
Performance Overview Report (CPOR). 

 
6.9 The Commission will undertake focussed work programming which should ensure 

that scrutiny activity contributes effectively to the Council Plan objectives.  A draft 
work programme has been developed with the Panel Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
and a report seeking agreement to the programme is included later on the agenda.  
Scrutiny activity has been prioritised to ensure that the impact of scrutiny work is the 
significant factor in determining which topics to consider.  This includes key pieces of 
scrutiny work to support delivery of the Council Plan’s objectives. 

 

17



6.10 Outputs of scrutiny work will be measured and monitored by the Commission and 
included in the Annual Scrutiny Report to Council. 

 
6.11 Quarterly Service Reports (QSR) will be made available to all Members.  Members 

can refer issues of concern to the Commission to consider whether the topic should 
be included in the work programme.  The Commission will receive the Corporate 
Performance Overview Report (CPOR) quarterly.  Executive Members will be present 
at that meeting to be held to account for performance within their portfolios, 
supported by their Directors. 

 
6.12 Scrutiny Members may require further development to fulfil the role of critical friend 

and holding the Executive to account rather than officers which is the current 
practice.  A session has been commissioned from an external provider, but the date 
has not yet been agreed.  All scrutiny Members will be encouraged to attend. 

 Statutor
[...]
t 
Team, partners and the public, ensuring that it is flexible enough to 
accommodate urgent short-term issues. 

(ii) Co-ordinate the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels to make the best use
of available resources which will include allocating topics to Panels and 
agreeing the scope of activity. 

(iii) Commission Panels to undertake deep dive reviews and support focussed
policy development, chaired by the relevant chairman or vice-chairman.  Their 
size and duration will be dependent on the activity. 

(iv) Receive findings and recommendations from Panel chairmen in respect of
their Panel’s scrutiny activity, for consideration and referral to the Executive or 
other decision-maker as appropriate. 

(v) Prioritise scrutiny activity to ensure that the overview and scrutiny function
concentrates on the delivery of work of genuine value and relevant to the 
work of the Council. 

(vi) Discharge the Council’s crime and disorder responsibilities.
(vii) Discharge strategic health responsibilities.
(viii) Manage call-in.
(ix) Review the policy framework.
(x) Scrutinise the budget proposals.
(xi) Hold the Executive to account for performance within the Corporate

Performance Overview Report (CPOR). 

(i) develop a work programme of overview and scrutiny reviews and policy
development projects, in consultation with the Executive and the Corporate
Management Team. 

(ii) appoint a number of overview and scrutiny panels, managing and updating
their work programme as necessary, including considering any request from 
an overview and scrutiny panel, or any Member thereof, to add an item to the 
work programme. 

(iii) review decisions made, but not yet implemented, by the Executive and any
other Committee, where these have been called-in. 

(iv) itself, or through an overview and scrutiny panel:

- review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or actions taken, in connection with
the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 

- consider any matter affecting the Borough or it
[...]
iberations on the matter.  The 
declaration, and the detail of the whipping arrangements, shall be recorded in the 
minutes of the meeting. 

22. Procedure at overview and scrutiny meetings 

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Commission and overview and scrutiny panels 
shall consider the following business: 

i) minutes of the last meeting; 

ii) declarations of interest (including whipping declarations); 

iii) submissions arising through the Overview and Scrutiny Public 
Participation Scheme; 

iv) (Commission only) consideration of any matter referred to the 
Commission for a decision in relation to call-in of a decision; 

v) responses of the Executive to Overview and Scrutiny reports; and 

vi) the business otherwise set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

(b) Where an overview and scrutiny panel conducts investigations (e.g. with a 
view to policy development), it may also ask people to attend to give evidence 
at its meetings which are to be conducted in accordance with the following 
principles: 

i) that the investigation be conducted fairly and all members of the panel 
be given the opportunity to ask questions of attendees, and to 
contribute and speak; 

ii) that those assisting the panel by giving evidence be treated with 
respect and courtesy; and 

83



 

Last updated: February 2015 – Part 4: Section 9 

iii) that the investigation be conducted so as to maximise the efficiency of 
the investigation or analysis. 

(c) Following any investigation or review, the Commission or panel may prepare 
a report and make recommendations, and subject to the requirements of the 
Constitution on confidential and exempt information, shall make its reports 
and findings public.' 

23. Matters within the Remit of More than One Panel 

In the event of an issue for review by an overview and scrutiny panel falling within the 
remit of more than one panel, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission shall 
determine which overview and scrutiny panel shall consider the matter.   

24. Terms of Reference 

The terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels shall be as set out in Article 6 of the Constitution. 

84



To: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 
5 November 2019 

  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 - 2023 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report asks the Overview & Scrutiny Commission to agree a work programme 
for the next four years. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Commission agrees a work programme for the next four years. 
 
2.2 That the Commission agrees its own work programme as set out in Appendix D 

noting that there will be regular items for consideration which are not included in the 
work programme. 

 
2.3 That the dates for Commission meetings are agreed as set out in paragraph 5.11. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To agree an overview & scrutiny work programme, including the scope and timing for 
all scrutiny activities aligned to the Council Plan ensuring that it is flexible enough to 
accommodate urgent short-term issues. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 One of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission’s key roles is to undertake focussed 
work programming in order to ensure that scrutiny activity contributes effectively to 
the Council Plan objectives. 

5.2 In preparation for the implementation of the proposed changes to the overview & 
scrutiny arrangements and the development of a work programme, the previous 
Panels identified a number of topics that they believed required further investigation 
by overview & scrutiny.  Corporate Management Team (CMT) and the Executive 
were also asked to identify items that they would like overview and scrutiny to 
consider.  All of these topics were collected into a ‘bucket list’ of ideas.   

5.3 All topics received were reviewed at a meeting of the Commission, Executive and 
CMT on 24 September 2019.  There were a number of items that were proposed by 
scrutiny members and the Executive and CMT. 

5.4 Following the joint meeting the Commission Chairman asked the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel Chairmen to work with their Panels to identify their four top priority 
topics for consideration in the first 18 months. 

5.5 A proforma was developed by the overview & scrutiny team in consultation with the 
Commission chairman that aimed to capture all the information the Commission 
would require to determine whether to agree items for the work programme and, if 

85

Agenda Item 6



so, their priority.  A proforma for each topic has been developed by the relevant 
Member for at least the top four topics. 

 
5.6 The priority list for each Panel is set out in Appendix A.  The relevant proformas are 

set out in Appendix B.  Appendix C sets out a draft programme as a basis for 
discussion, based on the Panels’ priorities. 

 
5.7 A Member, officer or member of the public can suggest a topic for inclusion in the 

work programme.  They will be required to complete and submit a proforma to the 
overview & scrutiny team.  The team will support completion of the form.  It is 
intended that the form will be available online. 

 
5.8 A report will be presented to the Commission at its next available meeting, to 

consider any requests received.  The Commission may decide to amend the work 
programme to incorporate the new piece of work taking into account the impact on 
any other scrutiny work. 

 
5.9 The Panel Chairmen will be required to report progress for each of their reviews at 

Commission meetings.  They will require the Commission’s agreement to make 
changes to the scope of the work and to the deadline for the final report to the 
Commission.  In agreeing to any extensions for completion of the work, the 
Commission will take into account the impact on other scrutiny activity. 

 
5.10 Delivery of the work programme will be reviewed by the Commission at least six-

monthly. 
 
 Overview & Scrutiny Commission Schedule of Meetings 
 
5.11 Commission meetings will be scheduled 10 times a year.  The proposed dates for the 

remainder of this and the next Municipal Year are: 

 Wed 11 December 2019 

 Thurs 9 January 2020 

 Wed 19 Feb 2020 

 Tues 10 Mar 2020 

 Thurs 2 April 2020 

 Wed 27 May 2020 

 Thurs 9 July 2020 

 Wed 12 Aug 2020 

 Tues 13 Oct 2020 

 Wed 11 Nov 2020 

 Wed 2 Dec 2020 

 Wed 6 Jan 2021 

 Wed 17 Feb 2021 

 Tues 2 Mar 2021 

 Wed 7 April 2021 

 Wed 26 May 2021 

5.12 The agreed dates will be included in the schedule of meeting to be considered at 
Council on 27 November. 

 
5.13 The Commission work programme is set out in Appendix D.  This does not include 

regular items such as reports from Panel Chairmen on progress of their reviews and 
requests for new topics to be included in the work programme. 

86



7 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

7.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Advice 

7.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Other Consultation Responses 

7.3 These are included in this report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.4 Not required for this report. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

7.5 Effective scrutiny is important to the successful functioning of local democracy by 
securing the efficient delivery of Council services and driving improvements.  A 
robust work programme is essential in order to ensure that overview and scrutiny 
activity contributes successfully to the work of the Council.  Poor scrutiny can be 
indicative of wider governance, leadership and/or service failure.   

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Ann Moore, Democratic & Registration Services - 01344 352260 
Ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix A 
O&S Panel Priorities  
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Panel A =  
Wellbeing and Finance 
 

Panel B =  
Education, Skills and 
Growth 
 

Pane
[...]
cKellar, Borough Treasurer  

9 January 
2020 

 CPOR & 2 exec Members 

 Budget consultation response 
 

Councillors Bettison and Heydon TBC 
Stuart McKellar, BT 
 

19 
February  

 Crime & Disorder Panel  Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Chief Constable TBC 

10 March 
Activity 
Session 

 Climate Change activity 
 

Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director 

2 April  

 Review of work programme 
 

 

27 May 
2020 

 CPOR & 2 exec Members 
 

Councillors Dr Barnard and Birch TBC 

9 July 

 Crime & Disorder Panel 
 

Thames Valley Police representatives and 
Community Safety Partnership TBC 
 

12 August 

 CPOR & 2 exec Members 
 

 

13 
October 

 CPOR & 2 exec Members 
 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE and Turrell 
 

11 
November 

 Frimley Health NHS Trust 
Annual reports 
 

Frimley Park Health Trust reps TBC 
 
 

2 
December 

 Review of work programme  

113



6 January 
2021 

 CPOR & 2 exec Members 
 

Councillors Brunel-Walker and Harrison 

17 
February 

  

2 March  

  

7 April 

 Review of work programme  

26 May 
2022 

 CPOR & 2 exec Members 
 

TBC 

 

114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Actions Arising from O&S Commission Minutes. Updated from 19 September 2019FINAL

	5 Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements 2019 - 2023
	02 - Annex A - CfPS Brackell Forest Final Report
	03 - Annex B - Statutory Guidance
	04 - Annex C - O&S arrangements
	05 - Annex D - O&S process flowchart
	06 - Appendix E proposed Constitution changes
	07 - Appendix F proposed constitutional changes
	08 - Appendix G proposed constitutional changes

	6 Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 - 2023
	10 - Appendix A Panel priorities
	11 - Appendix B Combined proformas
	00 Overview & Scrutiny Commission
	Budget proforma - v4
	Frimley Healthcare Foundation Trust Strategic Plan V4

	00 Panel A - Wellbeing and Finance
	Isolation and Loneliness V4
	Healthy eating, activity and exercise V4
	PCNs - Introduction of Primary Care Networks V4
	Digital Access V4

	00 Panel B - Education, Skills and Growth
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
5 NOVEMBER 2019 
7.30  - 8.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter and Tullett 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Virgo and Temperton 
 

Also Present: 
Kevin Gibbs, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Mark Glanville, Parent Governor Representative 
Tracey Wright, Parent Governor Representative 

Welcome to Parent Governor Representatives 

The Chairman welcomed Mark Glanville and Tracey Wright, the new Parent 
Governor Representatives, to the Commission meeting. 

19. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 19 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

20. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

None were declared.  
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

21. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

22. Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements 2019 - 2023  

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer introduced the report regarding the formal agreement 
of the implementation of revised arrangements for the discharge of the overview & 
scrutiny function. The Overview & Scrutiny Commission discussed the proposed 
changes and arising from the discussion: 

 Executive Members would be asked to attend meetings only when relevant.  

 It was clarified that Executive Members would be held to account in public, 
including the Leader, through the work of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission. They would be invited to attend meetings considering the 
Corporate Performance Overview Report to respond to questions on their 
portfolios. In addition it may be relevant for Panels to seek information from 
Executive Members as part of their work programme.  



 

 

 All non-Executive members would be invited to participate in review activity 

 Tracey Wright and Mark Glanville should be included in the core membership 
of the Education, Skills & Growth Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

i) the following Overview & Scrutiny Panels were disestablished: 

 Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

 Children, Young People & Learning 

 Environment, Culture & Communities 
 

ii) the scrutiny arrangements be agreed as set out in paragraph 6 of the agenda 
report including the establishment and core membership of the following 
Overview & Scrutiny Panels: 

 Wellbeing & Finance 

 Education, Skills & Growth 

 Environment & Communities 
 

iii) the appointment of Tracey Wright and Mark Glanville as the two Parent 
Governor Representatives on the Commission is recommended to Council 
on 27 November  

 
iv) that Tracey Wright and Mark Glanville be included in the core membership of 

the Education, Skills & Growth Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
 

v) a report be submitted to Council reporting the changes to the overview & 
scrutiny function as required by the Constitution and to recommend to 
Council changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendices E, F and G 
of the agenda report, as a result of the changes. 

23. Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 - 2023  

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer introduced the report regarding the work programme 
for the next four years. Arising from the discussion: 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairman had worked with officers to develop 
the proposal for consideration 

 the programme would be reviewed twice a year to make sure it was still 
relevant 

 there would be opportunity to respond to emerging issues 

 reviews should continue to be focussed to ensure timely completion 

 the first Strategic Health issue would be led by Councillor Tullet  

 the Commission was undertaking budget scrutiny earlier than in previous 
years 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the Commission agreed the work programme for the next four years as set out 
in Appendix C of the agenda report; 

 
ii) the Commission agreed its own work programme as set out in Appendix D of 

the agenda report noting that there will be regular items for consideration 
which were not included in the work programme; and 

 
iii) the dates for Commission meetings be agreed as set out in paragraph 5.11 of 

the agenda report. 



 

 

CHAIRMAN 


